

FILE: Bubble Diffuser Manual\_EU\_v1

DESIGNER: JH 020322

**Overview/Überblick/Vue d'ensemble**

- Cover/Abdeckung/Couvercle
- Indicator Light/Anzeige/Témoin lumineux
- Mist Plate/Nebelplatte/Plaque de brumisation
- Motion Sensor/ Bewegungssensor/Détecteur de mouvement
- Bottle Screw-thread/Schraubengewinde für Ölfäßchen/Frotissage pour flacon
- Oil Tank/Ölfäßchen/Réservoir à huile/essentielle
- Cover Holder/Halterung der Abdeckung/Support de couvercle
- Mode Switch/ Modus-Taste/ Commutateur de mode
- Mist Plate/Nebelplatte/Plaque de brumisation
- Motion Sensor/ Bewegungssensor/Détecteur de mouvement
- Micro USB Socket/ Mikro USB-Buchse/ Prise Micro USB
- Micro USB Connector/ Mikro-USB-Anschluss/Connecteur Micro USB
- USB Cable/USB-Kabel/ Câble USB

**dotERRA Bubble**

Motion-Activated Diffuser/Bewegungsaktiver Diffuser/ Diffuseur activé par le mouvement

Instruction Manual/Bedienungshandbuch/Manuel utilisateur

v1

**Instructions For Use/Bedienungsanleitung/Mode d'emploi**

1. Remove the Cover.  
Retourner le couvercle.  
Retire le couvercle.
2. Secure the Cover on the Cover Holder at the bottom of the Diffuser.  
Abdeckung an der Abdeckungshalterung der Unterseite des Diffusers befestigen.  
Fixer le couvercle sur le support de couvercle au bas du diffuseur.
3. Turn the diffuser upside down and insert a 5 ml or 15 ml essential oil bottle into the Bottle Screw-thread.  
Um das Schraubengewinde für Ölfäßchen drehen. Zum Schließen im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Hinweis: Zum Einsetzen des Fläschchens Tröpferschuss nicht entfernen.  
Retourner le diffuseur à l'envers et insérer un flacon d'huile essentielle de 5 ou 15 ml dans le filetage pour flacon. Tourner dans le sens horaire pour serrer. Remarque: Ne pas retirer le réducteur d'office avant d'insérer le flacon.
4. Turn the diffuser upright. Toggle the Motion Sensor to light on.  
Diffuser aufrecht aufstellen.  
Modus- Taste drücken, um Diffuser zu starten.

**Instructions For Use/Bedienungsanleitung/Mode d'emploi**

1. Plug the provided USB cable into the Micro USB Socket and connect to a power source.  
Das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel in die Mikro-USB-Buchse stecken und an eine Stromquelle anschließen.  
Die Anzeige leuchtet während des Ladeprozesses rot und schaltet sich ab, wenn der Akku vollständig geladen ist.  
Das Laufzeit nach vollständiger Aufladung beträgt ca. 12 Stunden – je nach eingesetzter Sprühzeit.
2. Charging time is approximately 4 hours from drained to full charge with 1Amp Power Adapter.  
Ladezeit beträgt ca. 4 Stunden bei Verwendung einer 1Amp Netztafel.  
Der Diffuser gibt 7 Sprühstöße ab und wechselt dann für 3 Minuten in den Ruhezustand. Nach 3 weiteren Minuten gibt der Diffuser jedes Mal, wenn der Bewegungssensor eine Bewegung erkennt, 3 Sprühstöße ab und wechselt für 3 Minuten in den Ruhezustand. Modus-Taste wieder in mittlere Position stellen, um den Diffuser auszuschalten.
3. Turn the diffuser upside down and insert a 5 ml or 15 ml essential oil bottle into the Bottle Screw-thread.  
Um das Schraubengewinde für Ölfäßchen drehen. Zum Schließen im Uhrzeigersinn drehen. Hinweis: Zum Einsetzen des Fläschchens Tröpferschuss nicht entfernen.  
Retourner le diffuseur à l'envers et insérer un flacon d'huile essentielle de 5 ou 15 ml dans le filetage pour flacon. Tourner dans le sens horaire pour serrer. Remarque: Ne pas retirer le réducteur d'office avant d'insérer le flacon.
4. Turn the diffuser upright. Toggle the Motion Sensor to light on.  
Diffuser aufrecht aufstellen.  
Modus- Taste drücken, um Diffuser zu starten.

**Functions/Funktionen/Fonctions**

**Normal Mode/Normaler Betriebsmodus/Mode Normal**

Toggle the Mode Switch to the left to select Normal Mode – the indicator light will turn blue. The diffuser will spray 7 bursts, then hibernate for 3 minutes. After 3 minutes, each time the Motion Sensor detects movement, the diffuser will spray 3 bursts, then hibernate for 3 minutes. Toggle the Mode Switch back to center position to turn off the diffuser.

Modus-Taste nach links schieben, um normalen Betriebsmodus zu wählen. Die Leuchte stellt sich auf Blau. Der Diffuser gibt 7 Sprühstöße ab und wechselt dann für 3 Minuten in den Ruhezustand. Nach 3 weiteren Minuten gibt der Diffuser jedes Mal, wenn der Bewegungssensor eine Bewegung erkennt, 3 Sprühstöße ab und wechselt für 3 Minuten in den Ruhezustand. Modus-Taste wieder in mittlere Position stellen, um den Diffuser auszuschalten.

**High Mode/Hoher Betriebsmodus/Mode Intense**

Toggle the Mode Switch to the right to select High Mode – the indicator light will turn green. The diffuser will spray 10 bursts, then hibernate for 3 minutes. After 3 minutes, each time the Motion Sensor detects movement, the diffuser will spray 3 bursts, then hibernate for 3 minutes. Toggle the Mode Switch back to center position to turn off the diffuser.

Modus-Taste nach rechts schieben, um hohen Betriebsmodus zu wählen. Die Leuchte stellt sich auf Grün. Der Diffuser gibt 10 Sprühstöße ab und wechselt dann für 3 Minuten in den Ruhezustand. Nach 3 weiteren Minuten gibt der Diffuser jedes Mal, wenn der Bewegungssensor eine Bewegung erkennt, 3 Sprühstöße ab und wechselt für 3 Minuten in den Ruhezustand. Modus-Taste wieder in mittlere Position stellen, um den Diffuser auszuschalten.

**Functions/Funktionen/Fonctions**

**Battery Recharge/Batterieaufladung/Recharge de la batterie**

Plug the provided USB cable into the Micro USB Socket and connect to a power source.  
Das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel in die Mikro-USB-Buchse stecken und an eine Stromquelle anschließen.  
Die Anzeige leuchtet während des Ladeprozesses rot und schaltet sich ab, wenn der Akku vollständig geladen ist.  
Das Laufzeit nach vollständiger Aufladung beträgt ca. 12 Stunden – je nach eingesetzter Sprühzeit.  
Charging time is approximately 4 hours from drained to full charge with 1Amp Power Adapter.  
Ladezeit beträgt ca. 4 Stunden bei Verwendung einer 1Amp Netztafel.  
Der Diffuser gibt 7 Sprühstöße ab und wechselt dann für 3 Minuten in den Ruhezustand. Nach 3 weiteren Minuten gibt der Diffuser jedes Mal, wenn der Bewegungssensor eine Bewegung erkennt, 3 Sprühstöße ab und wechselt für 3 Minuten in den Ruhezustand. Modus-Taste wieder in mittlere Position stellen, um den Diffuser auszuschalten.

**Features/Funktionen/Caractéristiques**

- 1. Dimensions: 46 x 46 x 75.5mm
- 2. Material: PP
- 3. Suggested Room Size: 10 m<sup>2</sup>
- 4. Motion Sensor Range: 4 Meter, 120 degree field of view
- 5. Power Source: DC 5V 1A and 3.7V 800mAh battery
- 6. Größengröße: 46 x 46 x 75,5mm
- 7. Material: Polypropylen
- 8. Raumbereich: 10 m<sup>2</sup>
- 9. Reichweite des Bewegungssensors: 4 Meter, 120 Grad Sichtfeld
- 10. Stromzufuhr: DC 5V 1A und 3,7V 800mAh Batterie

**Cautions/Sicherheitshinweise/ Avertissements**

- 1. It is normal for mist volume to vary with the type of essential oil used.
- 2. Use of chemical fragrances, soaps, or impure essential oils may cause product damage.
- 3. Essential oils with high viscosity may cause the diffuser not to mist properly. If the diffuser has difficulty misting the essential oil, follow "Cleaning and Maintenance" to clean away the essential oil from the Oil Tank.
- 4. It is recommended to leave the essential oil bottle in the diffuser until completely dispensable and the diffuser stops spraying. Changing the essential oil bottle before this will cause the oil to spill.
- 5. The Cover is not leak proof. If essential oil is left inside the Oil Tank, essential oil may seep out through the diffuser or out at an angle even with the Cover secured over the Oil Tank.

**Safety/Sicherheit/Sécurité**

Please follow the safety rules below while using the product.

1. Only use the diffuser que pour l'usage avoué!
2. Use of chemical fragrances, soaps, or impure essential oils may cause product damage.
3. Essential oils with high viscosity may cause the diffuser not to mist properly. If the diffuser has difficulty misting the essential oil, follow "Cleaning and Maintenance" to clean away the essential oil from the Oil Tank.
4. It is recommended to leave the essential oil bottle in the diffuser until completely dispensable and the diffuser stops spraying. Changing the essential oil bottle before this will cause the oil to spill.
5. The Cover is not leak proof. If essential oil is left inside the Oil Tank, essential oil may seep out through the diffuser or out at an angle even with the Cover secured over the Oil Tank.
6. Do not place the diffuser in direct sunlight or close to a refrigerator, a fan, or other hot equipment.
7. Do not move the diffuser during its operation. Pull the USB plug during its operation.
8. Do not use this diffuser near water.
9. Do not place the diffuser in an environment with high humidity or close to a refrigerator, a fan, or other hot equipment.
10. This diffuser should not be operated by children unless supervised by an adult.
11. This diffuser is not for medical purposes.

**Cleaning and Maintenance/Reinigung und Wartung/Nettoyage et Entretien**

Clean the Mist Plate with a cotton swab and warm water at least twice a week.  
Reinigen Sie die Nebelplatte mindestens zweimal wöchentlich regelmäßig.  
Nettoyez la plaque de brumisation avec un coton-tige et de l'eau chaude au moins deux fois par semaine.

**For prolong storage after cleaning/Bei längerer Lagerung nach der Reinigung/Pour un stockage prolongé après nettoyage:**

Warning: 1. Use of corrosive or harsh chemicals may cause damage to the exterior surface of the unit.  
2. Clean the diffuser in open space with good air flow and away from environment or heat sources.

1. Diffuser aufrecht aufstellen. Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um Fläschchen mit ätherischem Öl zu entfernen.  
2. S'il reste de l'huile essentielle dans le réservoir d'huile, videz-la dans des sens anti-horaire pour retirer le flacon d'huile essentielle.

1. Remove the Cover on the Cover Holder at the bottom of the Diffuser.  
2. Abdeckung von der Abdeckungshalterung an der Unterseite des Diffusers entfernen.  
3. Retourner le diffuseur à l'envers et insérer le flacon d'huile essentielle de 5 ou 15 ml avec la solution de nettoyage suggérée dans le filetage pour flacon. Tourner dans le sens horaire pour serrer.

**Troubleshooting**

Status	Cause(s)	Solution(s)
Startup Failure/ Early Shutdown	1. Improper power cable connection. 2. Battery not charged.	1. Unplug the USB cable and reset carefully. 2. Charge the battery.
Essential oil of high viscosity used.	1. Please follow the instructions on cleaning and maintenance to clean the essential oil from the Oil Tank.	1. Bitte Hinweise zur Reinigung und Wartung beachten. 2. Zustand des Ventilators kontrollieren. Wenn Ihnen hier Ungewissigkeiten aullen, rufen Sie bitte dotERRA an.
Oil contamination on Mist Plate.	1. Please follow the instructions on cleaning and maintenance.	1. Bitte Hinweise zur Reinigung und Wartung beachten. 2. Zustand des Ventilators kontrollieren. Wenn Ihnen hier Ungewissigkeiten aullen, rufen Sie bitte dotERRA an.
Motion sensor detects no motion movement.	1. Ensure motion is within 4 meter range and 120 degree field of view.	1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Bewegung innerhalb eines Bereichs von 4 Metern und 120 Grad Sichtfeld stattfindet. 2. Eine Verblockung des Luftkanals kann die Vernebelungsleistung beeinträchtigen.

**Fehlerbehebung**

Status	Grund/Gründe	Lösung
Gerät startet nicht richtig/schaltet sich frühzeitig ab	1. Unsachgemäßes Anschluss des Stromkabels; 2. Batterie nicht geladen.	1. USB-Kabel und vorsichtig wieder einstecken. 2. Batterie aufladen.
Ätherisches Öl von hoher Viskosität (zu dickflüssig) verwendet.	1. Verwenden Sie eine ätherische Öl-Ausgabe mit hoher Viskosität. 2. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen zur Reinigung und Wartung.	1. Bitte Hinweise zur Reinigung und Wartung beachten. 2. Zustand des Ventilators kontrollieren. Wenn Ihnen hier Ungewissigkeiten aullen, rufen Sie bitte dotERRA an.
Ölkontamination auf der Nebelplatte.	1. Bitte Hinweise zur Reinigung und Wartung beachten. 2. Zustand des Ventilators kontrollieren. Wenn Ihnen hier Ungewissigkeiten aullen, rufen Sie bitte dotERRA an.	1. Bitte Hinweise zur Reinigung und Wartung beachten. 2. Zustand des Ventilators kontrollieren. Wenn Ihnen hier Ungewissigkeiten aullen, rufen Sie bitte dotERRA an.
Kein Nebel oder ungewöhnliche Nebelbildung	1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Bewegung innerhalb eines Bereichs von 4 Metern und 120 Grad Sichtfeld stattfindet. 2. Eine Verblockung des Luftkanals kann die Vernebelungsleistung beeinträchtigen.	1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Bewegung innerhalb eines Bereichs von 4 Metern und 120 Grad Sichtfeld stattfindet. 2. Eine Verblockung des Luftkanals kann die Vernebelungsleistung beeinträchtigen.
1. Bewegungssensor nimmt keine Bewegung wahr.	1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Bewegung innerhalb eines Bereichs von 4 Metern und 120 Grad Sichtfeld stattfindet. 2. Eine Verblockung des Luftkanals kann die Vernebelungsleistung beeinträchtigen.	1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Bewegung innerhalb eines Bereichs von 4 Metern und 120 Grad Sichtfeld stattfindet. 2. Eine Verblockung des Luftkanals kann die Vernebelungsleistung beeinträchtigen.

**Résolution des pannes**

État	Cause(s)	Solution(s)
Mauvaise mise en marche/le bruit précoc	1. Mauvaise connexion du câble d'alimentation. 2. Batterie non chargée.	1. Débranchez le câble USB et rébranchez-le soigneusement. 2. Rechargez la batterie.
Utilisation d'huile essentielle de haute viscosité.	1. Utilisez une huile essentielle de haute viscosité. 2. Suivez les instructions de nettoyage et d'entretien. 3. Vérifiez l'état du ventilateur. S'il est anormal, veuillez contacter dotERRA.	1. Veillez suivre les instructions de nettoyage et d'entretien. 2. Vérifiez l'état du ventilateur. S'il est anormal, veuillez contacter dotERRA.
Contamination de la plaque de brumisation par de l'huile essentielle.	1. Veillez suivre les instructions de nettoyage et d'entretien. 2. Vérifiez l'état du ventilateur. S'il est anormal, veuillez contacter dotERRA.	1. Suivez les instructions de nettoyage et d'entretien. 2. Vérifiez l'état du ventilateur. S'il est anormal, veuillez contacter dotERRA.
Le flacon d'huile essentielle n'est pas bien serré.	1. Fixez fermement le flacon d'huile essentielle.	1. Fixez fermement le flacon d'huile essentielle.

**Product Warranty/Produkt-Gewährleistung/Garantie du produit**

dotERRA™ Two (2) Year Limited Warranty. dotERRA's warranty obligation for this product is limited to the terms and conditions below. For original end-users (Customer) residing within a member state of the European Union at time of delivery, dotERRA Europe Ltd (dotERRA) warrants this diffuser against defects of conformity for a period of TWO (2) YEARS from the date of delivery (Warranty Period). The warranty is contingent upon Customer having strictly followed the instruction manual in the operation and maintenance of the diffuser. Upon notice of a lack of conformity, unless not required by dotERRA, the original non-conforming diffuser must be returned to dotERRA for repair or replacement. The cost of repair or replacement will be free of charge to the Customer. Notice of a lack of conformity may be given to dotERRA by contacting Member Services at the applicable telephone number or by email to [eu@doterra.com](mailto:eu@doterra.com) or by post to [eu@doterra.com](mailto:eu@doterra.com). At the Customer's request, dotERRA will issue a refund or a non-conforming replacement, but ONLY if any of the following conditions apply:

1. Repair or replacement has not occurred within 30 days of dotERRA correctly receiving the original non-conforming diffuser from Customer.
2. dotERRA cannot repair or replace the non-conforming diffuser without significant inconvenience to the Customer, or;
3. The Customer is not entitled to have the diffuser repaired or replaced. Customer will not be entitled to a refund if the lack of conformity is minor, such as a minor cosmetic defect.

dotERRA zwei (2) Jahre beschränkte Gewährleistung. Die Verpflichtung von dotERRA bezüglich der Gewährleistung für dieses Produkt ist auf folgende Bedingungen beschränkt: Für Endverbraucher (Kunden), die zum Zeitpunkt der Lieferung in einem Mitgliedsstaat der Europäischen Union ansässig sind, garantiert dotERRA Europe Ltd (dotERRA) für diesen Diffuser eine Gewährleistungsdauer von ZWEI (2) JAHREN ab Lieferdatum. Die Gewährleistung setzt voraus, dass die Kunden oder der Kunde die Bedienungs- und Wartungsanweisungen des Geräts strikt befolgt hat. Bei Bekanntwerden eines Mangels, außer wenn nicht von dotERRA erforderlich, ist der ursprüngliche, mangelfulhe Diffuser zur Reparatur oder zum Austausch an dotERRA zurückzusenden. Die Kosten für die Reparatur oder den Ersatz sind für die Kunden bzw. den Kunden kostenlos. Eine Mitteilung über einen Mangel kann an dotERRA gerichtet werden, indem eine E-Mail an [eu@doterra.com](mailto:eu@doterra.com) geschrieben wird. Die entsprechende Telefonnummer finden Sie auf unserer Internetseite: <http://doterraevrou.eu/contact>. Sie können auch eine E-Mail an [kundendienst@doterra.com](mailto:kundendienst@doterra.com) schreiben. Auf Wunsch der Kunden bzw. des Kunden kann dotERRA den Preis für einen mangelfulhen Diffuser ersetzen, jedoch NUR dann, wenn eine der folgenden Bedingungen zutrifft:

**Product Warranty/Produkt-Gewährleistung/Garantie du produit**

dotERRA™ Two (2) Year Limited Warranty. dotERRA's warranty obligation for this product is limited to the terms and conditions below. For original end-users (Customer) residing within a member state of the European Union at time of delivery, dotERRA Europe Ltd (dotERRA) warrants this diffuser against defects of conformity for a period of TWO (2) YEARS from the date of delivery (Warranty Period). The warranty is contingent upon Customer having strictly followed the instruction manual in the operation and maintenance of the diffuser. Upon notice of a lack of conformity, unless not required by dotERRA, the original non-conforming diffuser must be returned to dotERRA for repair or replacement. The cost of repair or replacement will be free of charge to the Customer. Notice of a lack of conformity may be given to dotERRA by contacting Member Services at the applicable telephone number or by email to [eu@doterra.com](mailto:eu@doterra.com) or by post to [eu@doterra.com](mailto:eu@doterra.com). At the Customer's request, dotERRA will issue a refund or a non-conforming replacement, but ONLY if any of the following conditions apply:

1. Repair or replacement has not occurred within 30 days of dotERRA correctly receiving the original non-conforming diffuser from Customer.
2. dotERRA cannot repair or replace the non-conforming diffuser without significant inconvenience to the Customer, or;
3. The Customer is not entitled to have the diffuser repaired or replaced. Customer will not be entitled to a refund if the lack of conformity is minor, such as a minor cosmetic defect.

dotERRA zwei (2) Jahre beschränkte Gewährleistung. Die Verpflichtung von dotERRA bezüglich der Gewährleistung für dieses Produkt ist auf folgende Bedingungen beschränkt: Für Endverbraucher (Kunden), die zum Zeitpunkt der Lieferung in einem Mitgliedsstaat der Europäischen Union ansässig sind, garantiert dotERRA Europe Ltd (dotERRA) für diesen Diffuser eine Gewährleistungsdauer von ZWEI (2) JAHREN ab Lieferdatum. Die Gewährleistung setzt voraus, dass die Kunden oder der Kunde die Bedienungs- und Wartungsanweisungen des Geräts strikt befolgt hat. Bei Bekanntwerden eines Mangels, außer wenn nicht von dotERRA erforderlich, ist der ursprüngliche, mangelfulhe Diffuser zur Reparatur oder zum Austausch an dotERRA zurückzusenden. Die Kosten für die Reparatur oder den Ersatz sind für die Kunden bzw. den Kunden kostenlos. Eine Mitteilung über einen Mangel kann an dotERRA gerichtet werden, indem eine E-Mail an [eu@doterra.com](mailto:eu@doterra.com) geschrieben wird. Die entsprechende Telefonnummer finden Sie auf unserer Internetseite: <http://doterraevrou.eu/contact>. Sie können auch eine E-Mail an [kundendienst@doterra.com](mailto:kundendienst@doterra.com) schreiben. Auf Wunsch der Kunden bzw. des Kunden kann dotERRA den Preis für einen mangelfulhen Diffuser ersetzen, jedoch NUR dann, wenn eine der folgenden Bedingungen zutrifft:

**Product Warranty/Produkt-Gewährleistung/Garantie du produit**

dotERRA™ Two (2) Year Limited Warranty. dotERRA's warranty obligation for this product is limited to the terms and conditions below. For original end-users (Customer) residing within a member state of the European Union at time of delivery, dotERRA Europe Ltd (dotERRA) warrants this diffuser against defects of conformity for a period of TWO (2) YEARS from the date of delivery (Warranty Period). The warranty is contingent upon Customer having strictly followed the instruction manual in the operation and maintenance of the diffuser. Upon notice of a lack of conformity, unless not required by dotERRA, the original non-conforming diffuser must be returned to dotERRA for repair or replacement. The cost of repair or replacement will be free of charge to the Customer. Notice of a lack of conformity may be given to dotERRA by contacting Member Services at the applicable telephone number or by email to [eu@doterra.com](mailto:eu@doterra.com) or by post to [eu@doterra.com](mailto:eu@doterra.com). At the Customer's request, dotERRA will issue a refund or a non-conforming replacement, but ONLY if any of the following conditions apply:

1. Repair or replacement has not occurred within 30 days of dotERRA correctly receiving the original non-conforming diffuser from Customer.
2. dotERRA cannot repair or replace the non-conforming diffuser without significant inconvenience to the Customer, or;
3. The Customer is not entitled to have the diffuser repaired or replaced. Customer will not be entitled to a refund if the lack of conformity is minor, such as a minor cosmetic defect.

dotERRA zwei (2) Jahre beschränkte Gewährleistung. Die Verpflichtung von dotERRA bezüglich der Gewährleistung für dieses Produkt ist auf folgende Bedingungen beschränkt: Für Endverbraucher (Kunden), die zum Zeitpunkt der Lieferung in einem Mitgliedsstaat der Europäischen Union ansässig sind, garantiert dotERRA Europe Ltd (dotERRA) für diesen Diffuser eine Gewährleistungsdauer von ZWEI (2) JAHREN ab Lieferdatum. Die Gewährleistung setzt voraus, dass die Kunden oder der Kunde die Bedienungs- und Wartungsanweisungen des Geräts strikt befolgt hat. Bei Bekanntwerden eines Mangels, außer wenn nicht von dotERRA erforderlich, ist der ursprüngliche, mangelfulhe Diffuser zur Reparatur oder zum Austausch an dotERRA zurückzusenden. Die Kosten für die Reparatur oder den Ersatz sind für die Kunden bzw. den Kunden kostenlos. Eine Mitteilung über einen Mangel kann an dotERRA gerichtet werden, indem eine E-Mail an [eu@doterra.com](mailto:eu@doterra.com) geschrieben wird. Die entsprechende Telefonnummer finden Sie auf unserer Internetseite: <http://doterraevrou.eu/contact>. Sie können auch eine E-Mail an [kundendienst@doterra.com](mailto:kundendienst@doterra.com) schreiben. Auf Wunsch der Kunden bzw. des Kunden kann dotERRA den Preis für einen mangelfulhen Diffuser ersetzen, jedoch NUR dann, wenn eine der folgenden Bedingungen zutrifft:

**Sicherheitshinweise/ Avertissements**

Please follow the safety rules below while using the product.

1. Only use the diffuser que pour l'usage avoué!
2. Use of chemical fragrances, soaps, or impure essential oils may cause product damage.
3. Essential oils with high viscosity may cause the diffuser not to mist properly. If the diffuser has difficulty misting the essential oil, follow "Cleaning and Maintenance" to clean away the essential oil from the Oil Tank.
4. It is recommended to leave the essential oil bottle in the diffuser until completely dispensable and the diffuser stops spraying. Changing the essential oil bottle before this will cause the oil to spill.
5. The Cover is not leak proof. If essential oil is left inside the Oil Tank, essential oil may seep out through the diffuser or out at an angle even with the Cover secured over the Oil Tank.
6. Do not place the diffuser in direct sunlight or close to a refrigerator, a fan, or other hot equipment.
7. Do not move the diffuser during its operation. Pull the USB plug during its operation.
8. Do not use this diffuser near water.
9. Do not place the diffuser in an environment with high humidity or close to a refrigerator, a fan, or other hot equipment.
10. This diffuser should not be operated by children unless supervised by an adult.
11. This diffuser is not for medical purposes.

**Safety/Sicherheit/Sécurité**

Please follow the safety rules below while using the product.

1. Only use the diffuser que pour l'usage avoué!
2. Use of chemical fragrances, soaps, or impure essential oils may cause product damage.
3. Essential oils with high viscosity may cause the diffuser not to mist properly. If the diffuser has difficulty misting the essential oil, follow "Cleaning and Maintenance" to clean away the essential oil from the Oil Tank.
4. It is recommended to leave the essential oil bottle in the diffuser until completely dispensable and the diffuser stops spraying. Changing the essential oil bottle before this will cause the oil to spill.
5. The Cover is not leak proof. If essential oil is left inside the Oil Tank, essential oil may seep out through the diffuser or out at an angle even with the Cover secured over the Oil Tank.
6. Do not place the diffuser in direct sunlight or close to a refrigerator, a fan, or other hot equipment.
7. Do not move the diffuser during its operation. Pull the USB plug during its operation.
8. Do not use this diffuser near water.
9. Do not place the diffuser in an environment with high humidity or close to a refrigerator, a fan, or other hot equipment.
10. This diffuser should not be operated by children unless supervised by an adult.
11. This diffuser is not for medical purposes.

**Cleaning and Maintenance/Reinigung und Wartung/Nettoyage et Entretien**

Clean the Mist Plate with a cotton swab and warm water at least twice a week.  
Reinigen Sie die Nebelplatte mindestens zweimal wöchentlich regelmäßig.  
Nettoyez la plaque de brumisation avec un coton-tige et de l'eau chaude au moins deux fois par semaine.

Before cleaning, turn the diffuser off and unplug the USB Cable. Clean the diffuser each time a bottle of essential oil is used up.  
Vor der Reinigung, drehen Sie den Diffuser aus und ziehen Sie das USB-Kabel. Reinigen Sie den Diffuser immer, wenn ein Fläschchen mit ätherischem Öl aufgebraucht wurde.  
Avant le nettoyage, éteignez le diffuseur et débranchez le câble USB. Nettoyez le diffuseur chaque fois qu'un flacon d'huile essentielle est épuisé.

**Safety/Sicherheit/Sécurité**

Please follow the safety rules below while using the product.

1. Only use the diffuser que pour l'usage avoué!
2. Use of chemical fragrances, soaps, or impure essential oils may cause product damage.
3. Essential oils with high viscosity may cause the diffuser not to mist properly. If the diffuser has difficulty misting the essential oil, follow "Cleaning and Maintenance" to clean away the essential oil from the Oil Tank.
4. It is recommended to leave the essential oil bottle in the diffuser until completely dispensable and the diffuser stops spraying. Changing the essential oil bottle before this will cause the oil to spill.
5. The Cover is not leak proof. If essential oil is left inside the Oil Tank, essential oil may seep out through the diffuser or out at an angle even with the Cover secured over the Oil Tank.
6. Do not place the diffuser in direct sunlight or close to a refrigerator, a fan, or other hot equipment.
7. Do not move the diffuser during its operation. Pull the USB plug during its operation.
8. Do not use this diffuser near water.
9. Do not place the diffuser in an environment with high humidity or close to a refrigerator, a fan, or other hot equipment.
10. This diffuser should not be operated by children unless supervised by an adult.
11. This diffuser is not for medical purposes.

**Safety/Sicherheit/Sécurité**

Please follow the safety rules below while using the product.

1. Only use the diffuser que pour l'usage avoué!
2. Use of chemical fragrances, soaps, or impure essential oils may cause product damage.
3. Essential oils with high viscosity may cause the diffuser not to mist properly. If the diffuser has difficulty misting the essential oil, follow "Cleaning and Maintenance" to clean away the essential oil from the Oil Tank.
4. It is recommended to leave the essential oil bottle in the diffuser until completely dispensable and the diffuser stops spraying. Changing the essential oil bottle before this will cause the oil to spill.
5. The Cover is not leak proof. If essential oil is left inside the Oil Tank, essential oil may seep out through the diffuser or out at an angle even with the Cover secured over the Oil Tank.
6. Do not place the diffuser in direct sunlight or close to a refrigerator, a fan, or other hot equipment.
7. Do not move the diffuser during its operation. Pull the USB plug during its operation.
8. Do not use this diffuser near water.
9. Do not place the diffuser in an environment with high humidity or close to a refrigerator, a fan, or other hot equipment.
10. This diffuser should not be operated by children unless supervised by an adult.
11. This diffuser is not for medical purposes.

**KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN/ FÜR KINDER UNZUGÄNGLICH AUFWEBWAHREN/ TENIR HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS**

dotERRA Europe Ltd, 1 North Fourth St., MK9 1DG, UK  
dotERRA Europe Marketing GmbH, Mühlbacher Straße 14, D-81629 München